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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
ELMARK, LLC,, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO: OO0 52/ CcO
VS. Code and Classification:

@HYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,

Defendant.

[ hereby certify that the real estate affected
by this lien is located in:

Baccaria Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvani

By: e _IAJ

Owen W. Katz, Esq\. \)
FILED

MAY 0 S 2008

Wiltiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary

"

—

TITLE OF PLEADING:

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Telmark, LLC, Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Owen W. Katz, Esquire
Pa.I.D. # 36473

119 First Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-1015
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
TELMARK, LLC,, . CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, ‘ NO:

VS.

PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,

Defendant.

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
| following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court
your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court
without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOUDONOT
HAVE ALAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
TELMARK, LLC., CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO:

Vs,
PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,

Defendant.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AND NOW comes TELMARK, LLC. ("Telmark") by and through the undersigned counsel,

and files this Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure, whereof the following is a statement:
PARTIES

1. Telmark is a limited liability company having a principle place of business at 333
Butternut Drive, DeWitt, New York, 13214.

2. PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER ("Defendant") is an individual, believed to be
residing at SR 3022, Berwinsdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

ACTION FOR MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

3. Telmark entered into a Lease with Defendant and her husband, Richard Gallaher,
identified as Lease No. 22068, dated 5/25/97, for a Frick Sawmill S/N 12482, Miner Edger S/N
FB&163, Detroit Diesel Motor Model 671 S/N 64178863, 30 Foot Live Deck, Mellott 5A Log Turner
with Power Service, Fulgrum Wood Chipper Model 36 S/N F1-F1L-722, 1968 Case W-8B Front End
Loader S/N 2208599, and Caterpiller Gen Set Generator Model 185 KVA S/N 47BH3773. A copy
the Lease and related paperwork is attached collectively as Exhibit “A.” Said Lease replaced a

previous lease dated January 23, 1997.
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4. In order to secure her obligations under the Lease, the Defendant made, executed and
delivered to Plaintiff a mortgage (the "Mortgage"), a true and correct copy of which is attached as
Exhibit "B." The Mortgage was dated January 23, 1997, and recorded February 11, 1997, in the
Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County at DBV 1819, Page 543. The Mortgage covers
the real estate as described in the attached Exhibit "B" (the "Mortgaged Premises").

5. The equipmen'g subject to the Lease was accepted, and utilized, by Defendant and/or
her Husband since the dates specified in Exhibit “A.”

6. As a result of the failure to make the regular monthly rental payments due
under the Lease in December 1999, and in January and February, 2000, the Lease was accelerated
in February, 2000. See Notice attached hereto as Exhibit “C.”

7. The failure to timely pay the Lease also constituted a default under the Mortgage
entitling Plaintiff to foreclose.

8. The accelerated balance due under the Lease as of 3/1/00, and the amounts
in arrears on that same date, are set forth on a Lease Balance Worksheet which is attached hereto as
Exhibit “D,” and incorporated herein. As set forth in the Worksheet, as of 3/1/00, the total
accelerated amounts due and owing for the Lease were $38,540.60.

9. The Lease provides for a monthly late charge of 5% of the monthly rental payment,
and for collection costs, including attorney’s fees.

10.  The monthly accrual of late charges, on the Lease, is $83.60 per month, for
March, 2000, and each subsequent month through the date of judgment.

11.  Defendant’s failure to pay their obligations under the Leases has necessitated the
instant legal action. Telmark estimates collection costs and expenses, including attorney’s fees, of

10% of the total due as of March 1, 2000, which attorneys fees comes out to $3,850. Telmark is
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entitled to attorney fees in that amount under the Mortgage.

12. Plaintiff believes that because of the commercial nature of the Lease and the amount
involved, compliance with Section 403 of Act No. 6 of the 1974 Session of the General Assembly
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 41 P.S. §403 ("Act 6"), and 35 P.S. §1680.401 (c) of the
1983 Session of the General Assembly ("Act 91") of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, was
unnecessary. However, Plaintiff did mailing to Defendant, at her last known address, on March 23,
2000, the notices pursuant to Act 6 and Act 91, and the applicable time periods therein have expired.
True and correct copies of such notices are attached hereto, marked collectively as Exhibit "E," and
made a part hereof.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant for foreclosure and sale of the
Mortgaged Premises in the amount of $38,540.60, together with continuing late charges of $83.60
per month after February 29, 2000, plus attorney fees of $3,850, plus the costs of this proceeding,

along with such other relief as should be deemed fair, just and equitable.

Respectfully Submitted,
TELMARK, LLC.
Date: 5/ ‘f'/oo
By: ~ - \l
Owen W41z, Esq. O_\

Pa. 1. D. # 36473

119 First Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-1015
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VERIFICATION

I, %//(137{‘”/7'4/4 state that 1 am /767’/04 C//tc/ﬂn qualy Lo

with/of Telmark, LLC., that T am authorized by Telmark to make this Verilication, and that the facts

set forth in the foregoing Complaint in Civil Action are true and correct upon my personal
knowledge, information and belicf,
[ understand that my statements are made subject to 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §4904 providing for

criminal penalties for unswoin falsification to authorities.

Date: é// 7 47« W‘
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o LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT S

' ' (EQUIPMENT LEASE)

TELMARK INC. 5 ' &
P.0. Box 4943, SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13221-4943 PHONE 1-800-451-3322 . LEASENo.: 2200
LESSEE RICHARD & PHYLLIS GALLAHER ITEM LOCATION:
ADDRESS RD 1 BOX 123
cITy IRVONA sTATE PA 2P 16656
COUNTY CLEARFIELD

INDIVIDUAL
NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
SUPPLIER RICHARD & PHYLLIS GALLAHER SUPPLIER SALESPERSON:
ADDRESS RD 1 BOX 123 TS CloTEEY

D3y TR B A ol

cIry IRVONA STATE PA zIP 16656 s o = AAEER_
EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION: QUANTITY, MANUFACTURER, ITEM(S), MODEL NO., SERIAL NO., AND/OR OTHER ID,ENTIFICATION l ITEM COST: $65,000.00

FRICK SAWMILL S/N 12482

MINER EDGER  S/IN FB8165

DETRIOT DIESEL MOTOR MODEL 671 S/N 6A178863

30 FOOT LIVE DECK

MELLOTT 5A LOG TURNER WITH POWER SERVICE

FULGRUM WQOOD CHIPPER MODEL 36 S/N F1-F1L-722

1968 CASE W-8B FRONT END LOADER S/N 2208599

CATERPILLER GEN SET GENERATOR MCDEL 185 KVA S/N 47BH3773

RENTAL AMOUNT PER |_PAYMENTS WILL BE MADE | INITIAL TERM OF LEASE | NO. OF LEASE PAYMENTS ADVANCE PAYMENT
PAYMENT PERIOD | MONTHLY| | OTHER. (NC. MONTHS) REMAINING
$1,767.00 X 48 47 $1,750.00
PAYMENT SCHEDULE

% REPLACES LEASE AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 23, 1997

EACH LEASE PAYMENT IS SUBJECT TOQ SALES TAX OF PERCENTAGES OR AMOUNTS AS MAY FROM TIME TO TIME BE IN EFFECT. THE LESSEE IS
RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE THE LESSOR AN EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE AS REQUIRED BY LAW.

NOTICE TO LESSEE: IMPORTANT: READ THIS DOCUMENT IN ITS ENTIRETY BEFORE SIGNING.

LESSEE AGREES TO THE LEASE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTINUED ON THE REVERSE SIDE ALONG WITH ALL EXHIBITS BY SIGNING BELOW
THAT THIS CONSTITUTES THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES. NO SUPPLIER, AGENT, OR LESSEE MAY WAIVE OR MODIFY ANY
TERM OF THIS LEASE AGREEMENT EXCEPT IN WRITING BY AN AUTHORIZED OFFICER AND AGREED TO BY THE LESSCR.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF LESSEE HAS HEREBY EXECUTED THIS NON CANCELABLE LEASE THIS 2ZBAY ofF _SZrny 19 2 ,7

IN THE EVENT THAT THIS LEASE IS EXECUTED BY A CORPORATE OFFICER, THAT CORPORATE OFFICER HEREBY CERﬁFlES THAT HE/SHE IS
DULY AUTHORIZED T CUTE SAME BY A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CORPORATI

o
SIGNED BYXR) \Aﬁ) ‘ SIGNED BY (hb Wowﬁjq/\

TITLE TITLE /‘4:(5:4@’

(INCICATE CORPORATE OFRCE/GENERAL PARTNER/PARTNEVLESSEE/MANAGER) (INCICATE CORPORATE OFFCZ/GENERAL PARTNER/PARTNERLESSEZAANAGER)
SIGNED BY SIGNED BY
TITLE TITLE

(INCICATE CORPORATE OFFICE/GENERAL PARTNER/PARTNERAESSEEMANAGER) (INCICATE CORPORATE OFFCZ/GENZRAL PARTNER/PARTNERAECSEZMANAGER)
ACCEPTED: TELMARK INC., LE %

= 2 7

BY TITLE DATE

J-469 (Rev. 5/86)



E LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

' i (EQUIPMENT LEASE)

TELMARKINC.»

P.O. Box 4943, SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13221-4943 PHONE 1-800-451-3322

LESSEZ RICHARD & PHYLLIS GALLAHER

ADDRESS RD 1 B0OX 123

cITY IRVONA STATE PA 2P 16656
COUNTY CLEARFIELD

INDIVIDUAL
NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
SUPPLER RICHARD & PHYLLIS GALLAHER
ADDRESS RD 1 BOX 123

CITY IRVONA STATE PA zip 16656

2206%

LEASE No.:

ITEM LOCATION:

SUPPLIER SALESPERSON:
AT e O TSLES L
23D BRoar Brvj s 7 _
T TING Q0N R PR =Y

EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION: QUANTITY, MANUFACTURER. ITEM(S), MODEL NO., SER!AL NO., AND/OR OTHER lDEN‘:FIFICATION I ITEM ZOST: $65,000.00

FRICK SAWMILL S/N 12482

MINER EDGER  S/N FB8165

DETRIOT DIESEL MOTOR MODEL 671 S/N 6A178863
30 FOOT LIVE DECK

MELLOTT 5A LOG TURNER WITH POWER SERVICE
FULGRUM WOQQD CHIPPER MODEL 36 S/N F1-F1L-722
1668 CASE W-88 FRONT END LOADER S/N 2208599

CATERPILLER GEN SET GENERATOR MODEL 185 KVA S/N 47BH3773

RENTAL AMOUNT PER PAYMENTS WILL BE MADE INITIAL TERM OF LEASE
PAYMENT PERIOD MONTHLY _J OTHER: (NC. MONTHS)

$1,767.00 X

NO. OF LEASE PAYMENTS ADVANCE PAYMENT
REMAINING

47 $1,750.00

PAYMENT SCHEDULE
THlS-ZEAjE REPLACES LEASE AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 23, 1997
'Jﬂ 4

E?\C'};LEASE PAYMENT IS SUBJECT TO SALES TAX OF PERCENTAGES OR AMOUNTS AS MAY FROM TIME TO TIME BE IN EFFECT. THE LESSEE IS
RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE THE LESSOR AN EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE AS REQUIRED BY LAW.

ACCEPTANCE NOTICE

ACCEPTANCE DATE 52597

All the items referred to above were received by us and were and are in
good order and condition and acceptable to us. We approve full payment by
you to the supplier(s). We understand that you make no express or implied
warranties of any kind with respect to the leased items as more fully set forth in
paragraph 4 of the leass.

No supplier or agent thereof is authorized to waive or modify any term of
this lease agreement. . :

If the date is omitted the lessee authorizes the lessor to complete this
acceptance by dating it on the lessee’s behalf when authorized by telephone or
in person to do so.

VENDOR: This acceptance must be signed by Lessee and retumed to us
before your Invoice can be paid.

J-469 (Rev. 5/96)

SIGNED BY

TITLE

SIGNED BY

TITLE

SIGNED BY

TTLE

SIGNED BY
TITLE

74

LELLT

(INCICATE CORPORATE OFRCE/SINERAL PARTNER/PARTNER/LZSSZZMANAGER)

(INCICATE CORPORATE OFRCZ/GINERAL PARTNER/PARTNERAZE SZE/MANAGER)

(NDICATE CORPORATE OFRCE/GINERAL PARTNER/PARTNERLESSZEMANAGER)

{NCICATE CORPORATE OFFCE/SINZRAL PARTNER/PARTNEVLESS ZEMANAGER)



. LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

o ’ (EQUIPMENT LEASE) .

TELMARK INC. 5
P.O. Box 4943, SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13221-4943 PHONE 1-800-451-3322 LEASE No.:_QQ.QSog__
LESSEE RICHARD & PHYLLIS GALLAHER ITEM LOCATION:
ADDRESS RD 1B0OX 123
cIy IRVONA STATE PA ziPp 16656
COUNTY CLEARFIELD

INDIVIDUAL
NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
SUPPLIER RICHARD & PHYLLIS GALLAHER SUPPLIER SALESPERSON:
ADDRESS RD 1B0OX 123
ciTY IRVONA STATE PA zIP 16656
EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION: QUANTITY, MANUFACTURER, ITEM(S), MODEL NO., SEXIAL NO., AND/OR OTHER IDENTIFICATION I ITEM COST: $65.000.00

FRICK SAWMILL
MINER EDGER
DETRIOT DIESEL MOTOR MODEL 671

RENTAL AMOUNT PER |_PAYMENTS WILL BE MADE | INITIAL TERM OF LEASE | NO. OF LEASE PAYMENTS ADVANCE PAYMENT
PAYMENT PERIOD | MONTHLY | | OTHER. (NO. MONTHS) REMAINING
$1,767.00 X __I 48 47 $1,750.00
PAYMENT SCHEDULE

EACH LEASE PAYMENT IS SUBJECT TO SALES TAX OF PERCENTAGES OR AMOUNTS AS MAY FROM TIME TO TIME BE IN EFFECT. THE LESSEE IS
RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE THE LESSOR AN EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE AS REQUIRED BY LAW.

ACCEPTANCE NOTICE
ACCEPTANCE DATE SIGNED BY f\-) Hoehird o ‘JCL'—-
All the items referred to above were received by us and were and are in ~ S e
good order and condition and acceptabie to us. We approve full payment by TITLE Lesdoe

you to the supplier(s). We understand that you make no express or implied
warranties of any kind with respect to the leased items as more fully set forth in
paragraph 4 of the lease.

{INDICATE CORPCRATE =2 Z2YERAL PARTNE/PARTNER/ S22 ZEMANAGER)

) ) ) ) i SIGNED BY
No supplier or agent thereof is authorized to waive or modify any term of .
this lease agreement. TITLE NS EDS
if the date is omitted the iessee authorizes the lessor to complete this (INDICATE CORPORATE C=CZ/GENERAL PARTNER/PARTNER/LEZ S ZE/MANAGER)
acceptance by dating it on the lessee’s behalf when authorized by telephone or
in person to do so.
personfo doso SIGNED BY
VENDOR: This acceptance must be signed by Lessee and returned to us
befare your invoice can be paid. TITLE
(INDICATE CORPORATE CF=L2/GENERAL PARTNER/PARTNERAL 2225 /MANAGER)
SIGNED BY
TITLE

(INDICATE CORPCRATZ £7=CZi52NERAL PARTNER/PARTNEY 22222 /MANAGER)

J-469 (Rev. 5/96)
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Richard Gallaher

Logging & Timber Transfer
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AMENDMENT OF LEASE AGREEMENT

LESSOR: TELMARK LLC (formerly Telmark Inc.)
PO BOX 4943, SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13221
LESSEE: RICHARD & PHYLLIS GALLAHER
ADDRESS: PO BOX 241, IRVONA, PA 16636 ﬂ
LEASE #: 03-555-41438-00-22068 (\ 9
“néke Sow mill L

LEASE DATE:  05/2%/

IN CONSIDERATION OF A PROCESSING FEE OF $50.00
LESSOR AND LESSEE HEREBY AGREE TO THE REVISED PAYMENT SCHEDULE BELOW:

k% * % *k ek sk L3 4 %* % Y de ik %k

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS LEASE AGREEMENT REMAIN IN
FULL FCRCE AND EFFECT

* % % % *% wk ¥ v ® % % de e % % de de

IN THE EVENT THAT THIS AMENDMENT IS EXECUTED BY A CORPORATE OFFICER, MANAGING
PARTNER OF AN LLP OR MANAGER OF AN LLC, THAT PERSON HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT HE/SH
IS DULY AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE SAME BY A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE CORPORATION AND/OR BY MEMBERS OF THE LLP OR LLC.

LESSEE: RICHARD & PHYLLIS GALLAHER

SIGNEDBY( X 2

A SIGNED BY;;
AMENDED SCHEDULE
Jul-99 167200 16  Oct-00 167200 31 Jan-02 000 46 Apr03 0.00
Aug-99 167200 17 Nov-00 167200 32 Feb-02 0.00 47 May-03 0.00
Sep-99 167200 18 Dec-00 167200 35 Mar-02 000 48  Jun-03 0.00
Oct-99  1672.00 19  Jan-01 167200 34 Apr-02 000 49 Jul-03 0.00
Nov-99 . 1672.00 20 Feb-0l 167200 35 May-02 000 50 Aug-03 0.00
Dec-99 167200 21 Mar-01 167200 36 Jun-02 000 S Sep-03 0.00
Jan-00 167200 22 Apr0l 167200 37 Jul-02 000 52 Oct03 0.00
Feb-00 1672.00 23 May-01 167200 38 Aug-02 000 53 Nov-03 0.00
Mar-00 167200 24  Jun-01 167200 39 Sep-02 000 54 Dec-03 0.00
Apr-00 167200 25  Jul0l 167200 40 Oct-62 006 55 Jau-4 0.00
May-00 167200 26 Aug0l 167200 41 Nov-02 000 56 Feb-04 0.00
Jun-00 167200 27 Sep0l 1672.00 42 Dec-02 000 57 Mar04 0.00
Jul-00 167200 28 Oct-01  1672.00 43 Jan-03 000 58 Apr-04 0.00
Aug-00 167200 29 Nov-0l 1.0 44 Feb-03 000 59 May-04 0.00
Sep-00 167200 30  Dec-0l 000 45 Mar-03 000 60  Jun-04 0.00
THIS AMENDMENT MUST REACH OUR OFFICE BY: 07/22/99

BELOW IS FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

ACCEPTED BY: //7//// | ON ? ///f

(L%
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TERMS AND C:)NDITIONS OF LEASE - .\.i

. LEASE, TEAM, AND PURCHASE AGREEMENT. LESSOR (EA'ES TO LESSEE THE EQUIPMENT SET FORTH QN THE ABOVE SCHEDULE.
"€ EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE LEASE SHALL BE THE DATE THE ACCEPTANGE NOTICE 15 EXECUTED AND THE LEASE SHALL COMMENCE
N THAT DATE IF THE DATE IS OMITTED THE LESSEE AUTHCNIZES THE LESSOR TO GCOMPLETE THIS ACCEPTANCE 8Y OATING IT gN
4% LESSEE'S BEHALF WHEN AUTHORIZED BY TELEPHONE QR IN ’ERSON T0 00 SQ. THE LEASE SHALL TEAMINATE UPUN THE EXPIRATION
JF THE NUMBER OF MONTHS SET FORTH ABOVE. IF THERE HAS {£EN NO EVENT OF BEFAULT, OR UNLESS THE TERM HAS 38EN EXTENGED
Y THE PARATIES, BECAUSE OF A NON-PAYMENT OF A LEASE PAYMENT OR OTHER AGREEMENT AND THEREAFTER AND UPON THE TERMINATION,
IHE LESSEE SHALL PURCHASE THE EQUIPMENT FOR THE SUM 0OF ONE AND NO/1G0 OQLLAA ($1.00). FOR THE PURPGSE OF TERMINATION,
THIS LEASE AGREEMENT CAN BE TEAMINATED FOR THE VALL : COMPUTED BASED ON THE SUm af any OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS
~UE AND UNPAID, OTHER UNPuD CHARGES PLUS THE PRESEAT -ALUE 0F THE REMAINING PAYMENTS AND THE -END OF [EASE PURCHASE
FRICE™ OISCOUNTED ON A MONTHLY BASIS AT THE NOMINAL RA'E OF EIGHT (8) PERCENT PER ANNUM.

{. RENTALS. LESSEE hersby agrees to pay LESSOR (the amounixi spetilied ahave as manihly, or ather Pperiodic laase paymeats. multiplizd
iy the number of manths and/or perinds set forth above, In the event the LESSEE does not pay the laase payments within fen {10} days
et the due date. the (ESSEE further agrees to pay a fare chiirge nat exceeding five percent (5%} of the lease payment or ten dollars
1570.00) whichever sum ia greater. : :

. ASSIGNMENTS. LESSOR shall have the rght tg assign tis |EASE and LESSEE M3y assign its rights hereunder upen LESSOR'S written
l.eamission, but all the provisians thersof shall bird any permined si.cressor amd/or assignee of the LESSEE,

. WARRANTIES. LESSOR MAKES NO EXPRESS 0 IMPUED WABRE \NTIES AS TO ANY MATTER WHATSOEVES, iINCLUDING WITHOUT UMITATON,
THE CONOITION OF EQUIPMENT. ITS MERCHANTABILITY OR IT: FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PUARPOSE. NO QEFECT OR UNFITHESS
UF THE EQUIPMENT SHALL REUEVE LESSEE OF THE OBLIGAT!)N TO PAY RENT OR OF ANY OTHER QGLGATION UNDER THIS LEASE.
*ESSOR SHALL NQT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEDLENTIAL DAMAGES TQ LESSEE. L o
. SECURITY DEPOSIT. Any seeurity depasit made by LESSEL. shal be hald by LESSOR jor the term of s legse agreement with no
‘merest paid by LESSOR 1o [ESSEE, AL the LESSOR'S discretion, any secunty deposit made by e LESSEE may be appiied ‘o the paymert
of iate :han_ées. LEASE paymenrs. anammey's fees and any othier ncpenses related (o this LEASE or retumed (o the LESSEE ar tha sermination
f thiz LEASE. :

. EQUIPMENT AND UABILITY. LESSOR, at the request of ([SSEE. has ardered the equipment from the supplier selacted by LESSEE
L.ESSOR shall not ba fible to LESSEE for any lass, damage of e'pense of any kind gr nature, caused.-ditecty or indirectly by any equipment
or the failure af supplier ta deliver the same. for any other ircidentad and/ar consequential damage sustoined oy the LESSEE. [£550R
has made no recnmmendarion o tegresentstions as to the suit Jility of the leased oquipment. LESSEE shafl comply with 3l environmantai-

1. REPAIRS ANMD INSURANCE. LESSEE at awn cxpense shall keep the equipment in good repeir and shall pay ali.taxes itnposed upay
he awnecship of Ihe equipment and shall kcep the squipmen insured 803InsT all risks as reguested by e LESSOR and the insurance
shall grovide for lgss if any payable 1o the LESSOR for the value of ¢ interest in the equipment, '
3. TAXES. All texes, fees and similar cherges imposed on the ownership, pussESsion or use of the EQUIPMENT during the term vi this
-EASE shail be pald by LESSEE. In case of failure of LESSEE 10 pay said taxes. fers and similar charges, 1£S50R Mmay pay such laxes,
'ee and similar charges in which- even the cast shall be reimburse: by the LESSEE accardingly.
8. TITLE. All the gquipment shall remain personal moperty amt e tite shall remain in the name of the LESSOR until purchased by the
LESSEE. LESSEE_agrees 16 immadiately ngtify LESSOR of any fien o judicial process invalving the EQUIPMENT. .
10. FINANCIAL INFORMATION. LESSOR may require LESSEE t fumish financial statements Plus cument inedm statements within 20 days
after the clnse af tha LESSEE’S Fiscal year. ‘ R
11. NDN-WANER. LESSOR'S failyre at any Gme to require stret performance by LESSEE of any of the provisions hereaf shall not waive
ar diminish LESSGR'S right Therzafter to demand strict compliance «vith the terms of this LEASE: : '
12. DEFAULT. If LESSEE fsils to pay any rem within ten {1 days sfer he same is due and payeble. or if LESSEE fails 1o observe,
«een or perform any acovision of this LEASE. or if LESSEE ceasts doing business as 3 going cancem, of e comMencement by the LESSEZ
ot 3 voluntary case under the Federal Bankruptcy Laws, or the making by it of amy assignmemt for rhe benefit of aeditors. or the failure
of the LESSEE generally to pay-its debts 3y such debts beconie due, pr if LESSEE withaur LESSOR'S prior consent. amempts lo remove
or sell or wansfer or ancumber or sublet or part with the poriession of said EQUIPMENT, LESSOR or Tts agents shafl have the right :p
GXS(CiSE any one of more of the fallowing remedies: .
[A] Ta declare the entire amount due and payabla without notic2 10 LESSEE and ta sua for and recover from LESSEE this amount.
{B) To 1ake possession of any ar ail items and EQUIPMENT wit: aut natice and without any caunt order. _
Shauld any proceedings he instituted by LESSOR (o recover iny monies due and/ar to berome due herevnder and/ar for the possession
of the EQUIPMENT, LESSEE shall pay a reasonable sum as atiome s fzes. collection agency fees, court costs and repassession expenses. :
13. RISK OF LDSS. LESSEE hereby assumes and shall bear the 4ntire sk of loss, theft. damage and destruction of EQUIPMENT.
14. APPLICABLE LAW. The panies agree that this LEASE shall L s imerpreted pursuant to the laws of the State of New Yark.‘ '
13, LIABILITY. LESSEE shall indemnify and save LESSOR harmle: s from ony and all clsims or praccedings and/or habilities including LESSOR'S
Jnumneys tegs arising in connection with the leased equipmien, including and without limitation, tha LESSEE'S selaction. possession, use,
opecation. maintenance including the failwe of. the LESSEE to marr: tain the equipment in & guqq state of repair. . - :
16. FINANCING STATEMENT. The LESSEE hereby authorizes thi LESSOR 10 file all necessary financing statements. .
17. COMMERCIAL USE. LESSEE hereby certifies that the EQUIPMENT described is for COMMERCIAL or BUSINESS purpeses and nof for
Persanal. Family or Househeld purposes. o . )
18. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, WAIVER, SEVERABILTY. This .ins rument togethér with all exhibits constitutes the entire agmr{‘xsm 'hcetv’veen'
the perties. No waiver by LESSOR of any provision of this Agr:ement shall constitute 3 waiver .uf any othor mater as lh.e. LEUSUHIU riyhts
hereunder are cumudative and not altemative, and i any provisim of this Agrecment is dermad invalid the remaining provisions shal _rer:;am
tn atfect and this lease shall remain binding upon the LESSEL, its successar and assigns. Ho supplier ar agent thercol is authorized m
bind LESSQR ar ta waive or modify any term of this Lease Agret ment
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/‘ THIS MORTGAGE, made as of this _23 day of January , 19 97, between
o Phyllis Josephine Gallaher
who together with their heirs, assigns and personal representatives, are hereinafter called
"Mortgagor”,
AND

TELMARK INC., a New York corporation with a principal office at 333 Butternut Drive,
DeWitt, New York 13214, who together with its successors and assigns, is hereinafter
called "Mortgagee".

WHEREAS, Mortgagor has entered into a certain written Lease Agreement with Mortgagee
dated January 23 , 1987, whereby Mortgagor stands bound unto Mortgagee to

make 48 consecutive lease payments of $ /7, Zper _Month
(hereinafter called the “Lease"); among other obli%sjget forth in the Lease, which

Lease is incorporated herein by this reference thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, and for better securing
Mortgagor's fuil and faithful performance of the obligations set forth in the Lease,
Mortgagor does grant, bargain, sell, alien, enfeoff, release and confirm unto Mortgagee,

ALL that certain tract or parcel of land located in Irvona
Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania, more particularly described on Exhibit "A", attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereinafter called the "Property",

(950

This mortgage taken in the amount of

/

TOGETHER with all and singular the buildings and lmprovements streets, lanes, alleys,
passages, ways, waters, water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and
appurtenances whatsoever thereunto belonging, or in anywise appertaining and the
reversions and remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof.

Until Mortgagor has fully satisfied the terms and obligations set forth in the Lease,
Mortgagor represents, covenants and warrants to Mortgagee as follows:

EASE < 1. Mortgagor will make payments under the Lease and perform all other obligations
thereunder according to its terms. This Mortgage also secures any amendments,
modifications and supplements to the Lease above described, as well as any and all
future obligations of whatsoever nature of the Mortgagor to the Mortgagee.

ISURANCE 2. Mortgagor will keep the buildings on the Property insured against loss by fire and
other risks included in the standard form of extended coverage insurance. The amount
shall be approved by Mortgagee. The policies shall contain a standard Pennsylvania
Mortgagee clause in the name of the Mortgagee. Within thirty (30) days after notice
and demand, Mortgagor must insure the Property against any additional risk reasonably
required by Mortgagee.



TAXES _ _ 3. Mortgagor will pay all real gstate taxes, assessments, sewer and water charges
) and other lienzble items within thirty (30) days after they are due. Mortgagos. must
ow receipts for these payments within ten (10) days of Mortgagee's demahd_ for

ZQOL 1812 AL em. | :

MORTGAGEE’'S 4. Mortgagor authorizes Mortgagee to make any payments necessary to correct
RIGHT TO any failure by Mortgagor to provide insurance or pay taxes or other items listed in
CURE paragraphs 2 and 3 of this Mortgage.

Mortgagee may make an interest charge of 9 3/4 percent per year, or the highest legal
rate of interest at the time of the payment, whichever is greater, on any payments of
this kind and if Mortgagor does not pay the advances and interest to Mortgagee within
ten (10) days after being asked to do so, the amount of the payments and interest will
be added to the Mortgage.

MAINTENANCE 5. Mortgagor Will kee'p the Property in reasonably good repair.

AND REPAIR

NO SALE 6. Mortgagor may not, without the written consent of the Mortgagee, (a) alter,
ALTERATION demolish, or remove the buildings and improvements on the Property, or (b) sell the

Property or any part of it or interest therein.

TITLE 7. Mortgagor warrants good and marketable fee simple ownership of the entire
Property.
DEFAULTS 8. The following are defaults: (a) Mortgagor fails to make any payment required by

AND REMEDIES the Lease; (b) Mortgagor fails to keep any other promise or agreement in this Mortgage
or in the Lease; (c) Mortgagor transfers the Property voluntarily, involuntarily or by
operation of law without the prior written consent of the Mortgagee.

If Mortgagor defaults hereunder, at the option of Mortgagee, the Mortgagee may declare
due and immediately payable the full amount of all Lease payments remaining unpaid for
the balance of the term, discounted to the present value thereof at 6% per annum, any
other sums due under the Lease or under this Mortgage, together with costs and an
attorney’'s commission of ten {10) percent of the Lease payments remaining unpaid
(hereinafter called the "Judgment Amount”), without further stay, any law, usage or
custom to the contrary notwithstanding. In addition to all other rights and remedies
hereunder and available at law and equity, Mortgagee may institute an action of
mortgage foreclosure upon this Mortgage and proceed to judgment and execution for the
recovery of the Judgment Amount with interest at the highest legal rate allowed by law,
and in the event of a default Mortgagor hereby empowers any attorney to appear for
Mortgagor and confess judgment against Mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee for the
Judgment Amount with interest at the highest rate allowed by law, waiving stay of
execution, inquisition and all exemption laws, and Mortgagor further agrees the Property
may be sold upon a writ of execution in one or several parcels. If Mortgagor defaults
hereunder, Mortgagee shall have the right to take possession of the Property as
mortgagee in possession and/or to have a receiver appointed to take control of the
Property, and Mortgagor authorizes and empowers any attorney to appear for Mortgagor
to sign an agreement for entering an amicable action of ejectment for possession of the
Property, whereupon a writ of possession may immediately issue for possession of the
Property, without any prior writ or proceeding whatsoever; and for so doing, this
Mortgage or a copy hereof, verified by affidavit, shall be a sufficient warrant, without
further stay, and with a full release of errors, any law, usage or custom to the contrary
notwithstanding.
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9. Provided always, nevertheless, that if Mortgagor fully satisfies all.the provisions
of this Mortgage and the Lease, then, and from thenceforth, this Mortgage and the:
estate hereby granted, shall cease, determine and become void, anything hereiff
contained to the contrary notwithstanding. ' 5

‘...-‘h
10. If there are more than one Mortgagor, each shall be jointly and separately liablelO

hereunder. =
cl

(;3

11. Notices, demands or requests may be in writing and may be delivered in person yhom
ofr sent by mail.

G

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, with intent to be legally bound, this Mortgage has been duly
executed by the Mortgagor as of the day and year first above written.

WITNESS: MORTGAGOR
@%ﬁ%@ﬁ% (SEAL)
{SEAL)
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNi;LVANIA :
Z : SS:
COUNTY OF £Lemel?? :
On this, the z2 day of ///rwm/ Anno Domini 1922 , before me, the
undersigned officer, person§l|y appearedrfhe above-named :
OIRLLS TIPSR and in due form of law

acknowledﬁed the above INDENTURE OF MORTGAGE to be A3 act and deed,
and desired the same might be recorded as such.

WITNESS my hand and official seal the day and year aforesaj
FRANI 1. HUNTER %4332020 ///
Fetape Pesliz, Salo of Mew York

23 County Notary Public

TR R asiras faee 19
| hereby certify that the precise address of the Mortgagee and person entitled to
interest on this Mortgage is: 333 Butternut Drive, Dewitt, New York 13214.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :

: 8S:
COUNTY OF :
Recorded on this day of Anno Domini 18__, in the Recorder's
Office of the said County in Mortgage Book , Volume . Page

Given under my hand and seal of the said office, the date above written.

Recorder
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ALL that certain lots or parcels of ground situate in Baccaria Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

FIRST THEREOF:

Beginning at a post on right of way of Pennsylvania Railroad;
thence by line of lands now or formerly of Thomas Hamilton,
south 62° West, Eighteen (18) rods to post on Witmer Run; thence
by low water mark of said run, South 8° East. Twenty and Two-
tenths (20.2) rods to a post; thence by lands now or formerly of
Witmer Land & Coal Company, North 63° East. Seven and four-
tenths (7.4) rods to a post on right of way of Pennsylvania
Railroad; thence by said Railroad right-of-way North 3° 30° West,
Thirty Four (34) rods to post; thence by the same North 9° West;
Twelve and Two-tenths (12.2) rods to place of beginning.
Containing 3 acres, 118 perches, and being part of Benjamin
Young tract.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING all coal, oil, clay and other
minerals.

BEING that same premises as was conveyed by Deed dated

September 15, 1993 from Melva Ball and Walter Ball to Robert E.

Hamilton and Anna M. Hamilton as is found recorded in the office
of the Register and Recorder of Clearfield County at Deed Book
Volume 1572 at Page 438.

SECOND THEREOQF:

BEGINNING at a post comer on right-of-way of Penna. Railroad,
thence South 62 degrees West along land now or formerly of
Mervin Brink and Mary Brink, his wife one hundred (100) feet to
post corer on land now or formerly of Mervin Brink and Mary
Brink, his wife thence continuing along land now or formerly of
Mervin Brink and Mary Brink, his wife, South 8 degrees East,
seventy-five (75) feet to post corner of land now or formerly of
Mervin Brink and Mary Brink, his wife; thence continuing along
land now or formerly of Mervin Brink and Mary Brink, his wife
West (63) degrees East, one hundred (100) feet to right-of-way of
Penna. Railroad; thence along line of said right-of-way North 3
degrees 30 minutes West 75 feet to post corner and place of
beginning.



18190547

ALL that certain piece or parcel of ground situate in the Borough of Irvona, County of
Clearfield, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:
BEGINNING at a post on the South edge of Township Road from

Irvona to Berwinsdale, said post being located one hundred twenty (120)
perches from Northwest corer of Lot No. 458 in Irvona Borough, thence
by land of Witmer Land and Coal Company South sixty-seven (67)
degrees thirty (30) minutes West, twelve and six-tenths rods to a post;
thence South twenty-two (22) degrees thirty (30) minutes East, twelve and
seven tenths rods to a post; thence North sixty-seven (67) degrees thirty
(30) minutes East twelve and seven-tenths rods to a post; thence North
sixty-seven (67) degrees thirty (30) minutes East twelve and six-tenths
rods to a post on edge of said Township Road; thence along said road
North twenty two (22) degrees thirty (30) minutes West twelve and seven-
tenths rods to the place of beginning. Containing one acre (1 a.)

EXCEPTING AND RESER VING .coal and other minerals as fully as
are reserved in prior deeds of conveyance

BEING that same premises conveyed by Deed dated August 2, 1991
from Craig A. Strong to Robert E. Hamilton and Anna M> Hamilton, his
wife, as is found recorded with the office of the Register and Recorder of
Clearfield County at Deed Book Volume 1337 at Page 444.

I hereby CERTIFY that this documsnt
is recorded in the Racorder's Office of
Clearfield County, Penraylvania.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
ENTERED OF RECORD
we AL o
FEES BT

arck, Recordet

Karen L. St



018190548

RESERVING AND EXCEPTING all the clay-oil, coal and other
minerals as fully as are reserved indeed from Witmer Land and
Coal Co. to Mervin Brink and Mary Brink, his wife as well as such
other reservations which appear within the chain of title.

BEING that same premises as was conveyed by Deed dated
September 15, 1993 from Melva Ball and Walter Ball to Robert E.
Hamilton and Anna M. Hamilton as is found recorded in the office
of the Register and Recorder of Clearfield County at Deed Book
Volume 1572 at Page 438.

Entered of Record__2-//_._ 3897 1 /Y pmommn ). Sizrck Nonsrdar
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Telmark LLC

February 16, 2000

Richard Gallaher
Phyllis Gallaher
P.O. Box 241
[rvona, PA 16656

Re: Lease No. 03-555-41438-00-22068
Past Due: December 28, 1999 and January 28, 2000
Total Past Due: $3,427.60 as follows: $3,344.00 Rental + $83.60 Late Charges

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Gallaher:

Please consider this letter to be Telmark's formal demand for payment of $3,427.60 to be received in our
office on or before February 26, 2000.

If this amount is not received, Teimark LLC (formerly Telmark Inc.) hereby exercises its right to declare
the entire balance of the remaining rental payments of $38,456.00, immediately due and payable, plus
applicable sales tax, residual value, and any other charges including legal fees. Please refer to the default
section of the lease agreement thet you acquired on May 25, 1997.

If applicable, the remaining rental payments will be discounted as outlined in the Default section of the
above referenced lease agreement. Discount will be entered upon entry of a final judgment, order or decree

of the court.

If payment is not received by February 26, 2000, Please take notice that
Telmark intends to have the leased equipment picked up.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that Telmark may sell, lease, or otherwise dispose of said personal
property pursuant to the terms and conditions of the lease agreement and will hold you personally
responsible for any deficiency that may arise from this action. If you have any questions regarding the
above, please contact me.

Sincerely, .
oan Kirschenheiter

Collection Specialist
1-800-806-3294 ext. 7869

P.O. Box 4943, Syracuse, NY 132214943
Plione (800) 806-3294
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Sheet1

iLease Balance Worksheet |

{
i
i
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Total past due as of 3/1/00

+$  5,099.60

Next due 3/28/00

Date /1720001 |
| | i |
Lessee | {Richard & Phyilis Gailaher !
Lease # | i 22068 !
Equipment| IFrick Sawmill | i
| | s r |
Remaining Rental Payments {$ 38,456.00 " |
Late Charges i ) 83.60 i
Est. Residual Amount ; $ 1.00 ; i
- e ! |
Accelerated Amount | $ 38,540.60 *** |Past due amounts are included in
{ ' ithis figure. i ’
; | : |
Past Due Rental Amount -$ 5,016.00 i i ;
Late Charges i $ 83.60 i !
i
|

Page 1
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OWEN W. KATZ

ATTORNEY ATLAW
119 FIRST AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15222

PHONE (412) 281-1015 . Fax(412)471-757

March 23, 2000

VIA U.S. MAIL, FIRST CLASS POSTAGE PREPAID
and CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Phyllis Gallaher
RD 1, Box 125
Irvona, PA 166356

Re:  Lease No. 22068
Mortgaged Property: Baccaria Township property (DBV 1636, P 103)

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE

The Lease secured by the mortgage on the above property IS IN DEFAULT because you
have not made the monthly payments of $1,767 for the months of December 1999 through the date
of this letter. Late charges (and other charges have also accrued to this date in the amount of 83.60.
The total amount now required to cure this default, i.e., to bring your payments current, as of the date
of this letter, is $5099.60.

You may cure this default within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter, by paying to us
the above amount of $5099.60, plus any additional monthly payments and late charges which may
fall due during the period. Such payment must be made either by cashier’s check, certified check
or money order, and made payable to us at the address stated above.

If you do not cure the default within thirty (30) days, we intend to exercise our right to
accelerate the mortgage payments. This means that whatever is owing on the original amount
borrowed will be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay off the original
mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the amount of default is not made within thirty
days, we also intend to instruct our attorneys to start a lawsuit to foreclose on the mortgage property.
If the mortgage is foreclosed, your mortgaged property will be sold by the sheriff, and the net
proceeds will be credited against the amount you owe.

If we refer your casz to our attorneys, but you cure the default before they begin legal
proceedings against you, you will still have to pay the reasonable attorneys’ fees, actually incurred.
Any attorneys’ fees will be added to whatever you owe us, which may also include our reasonable



3

costs. If you cure the default with the thirty-day period and the mortgage is subject to 41 P.S. §403
(Act 6 0f 1974), you will not be required to pay attorneys’ fees incurred with respect to the mortgage
foreclosure aspects of this matter.

We may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due
under the mortgage. If you have not cured the default within the thirty-day period, and foreclosure
proceedings have begun and the mortgage is subject to 41 P.S. §403 (Act 6 of 1974), you have the
right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the sheriff’s
foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the total amount of the unpaid monthly payment plus
any later or other charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs connected with
the foreclosure sale (and perform any other requirements under the mortgage). It is estimated that
the earliest date that such a sheriff’s sale could be held would be approximately August, 2000. A
notice of the date of the sheniff’s sale will be sent to you before the sale.

Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer vou wait. You may
find out at any time exactly what the required payment will be by calling us at the following number:
(412) 281-1015. This payment must be by cashier’s check, certified check or money order, and
made payable to us at the address stated above.

You should realize that a sheriff’s sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property
and your right to remain in it. If you continue to live in the property after the sheriff's sale, a lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the property. YOU HAVE THE
RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE
DEBT, ORTO BORROW MONEY FORM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF
THIS DEBT. (YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR TRANSFER THE PROPERTY
SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO ABUYER OR TRANSFEREE WHO WILL ASSUME THE
MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS, CHARGES
AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS AREPAID PRIOR TOOR AT THE SALE; AND THAT
THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE SATISFIED.) CONTACT US
TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS RIGHT MIGHT EXIST. YOU
HAVE THE RIGHT TOHAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON
YOUR BEHALF.

In you cure the default and the mortgage is subject to 41 P.S. §403 (Act 6 of 1974), the
mortgage will be restored to the same position as if no default had occurred. However, you are not
entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times in any calendar year.

Ve ly yours,

Owen W. Katz



OWEN W. KATZ

ATTORNEY AT LAW
119 FIRST AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15222

PHONE (412) 281-1015 Fax (412)471-757

March 23, 2000

VIA U.S. MAIL, FIRST CLASS POSTAGE PREPAID
and CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Phyllis Gallaher
RD 1, Box 123
Irvona, PA 16656

Re:  Lease No. 22068
Mortgaged Property: Baccaria Township property (DBV 1636, P 103)

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR
HOME FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on what may be your home is in default, and the
fender-Telmark intends to foreclose. Specific information about the nature of the default is provided
in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able
to help to save your home. This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMARP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT
COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this
Notice with you when you meet with the Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your
County are listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency toll iree at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call (717)
780-1869).



This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives
at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to
contact an attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help vou find a lawyer.

LANOTIFICACIONEN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA.PUES AFECTA SU
DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SINO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO
DE ESTANOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO
ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL
NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR
EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A
REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

HOMEOWNER'S NAME(S): -+ Phyllis Gallaher

PROPERTY ADDRESS: Baccaria Township property (DBV 1636, P 103)
LOAN ACCT. NO.: Lease No. 22068

ORIGINAL LENDER: Telmark

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: N/A
HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR
HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT"), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

-- [F YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL,

-- IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS, AND

--IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE

Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty
(30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must arrange and attend a "face-to- face"
meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. THIS
MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED "HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE
DEFAULT", EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.



CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

If you meet with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this
notice, the lender may NOT take action against you for thirty (30) days after the date of this meeting.
The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer credit counseling agencies for
the county in which the property is located are set forth at the end of this Notice. Itisonly necessary
to schedule one face-to-face meeting. Advise your lender immediately of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE

Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set forth later in this Notice (see following pages
for specific information about the nature of your default.) If you have tried and are unable to resolve
this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the
Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you must fill out, sign and file
a completed Homeowner's Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the designated
consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. Only consumer credit
counseling agencies have applications for the program and they will assist you in submitting a
complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed
or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DOSOORIF YOU
DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER,
FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed
by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that
time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements
set forth above. You will be notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its
decision on your application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN
BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION
PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
THE DEBT. (If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date)
NATURE OF THE DEFAULT

The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property located at:Baccaria
Township property (DBV 1636. P 103) IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:




A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MERTGAGE LEASE PAYMENTS for the

following months and the following amounts are now past due: December 1999 through present in
amount of $ 5016.00. Other charges (explain/itemize): Late charges of $83.60. TOTAL AMOUNT
PAST DUE: §5,099.60 (exclusive of amounts due 3/28/00 and thereafter).

B. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION (Do not use if not
applicable ):

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT

You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this notice_if 35 P.S.
§1680.403C (Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 - Act 91 of 1983) is
applicable in this case BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER,
WHICH IS $5099.60, PLUS ANY MORTGAGE LEASE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES
WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made
either by cash, cashier's check, certified check or money order made payable and sent to: the
undersigned.

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS
of the date of this letter: (Do not use if not applicable. )

"IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this Notice, the
lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This means that the entire
outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you mav lose the chance
to pay the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not made
within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal action to

foreclose upon your mortgaged property.
[F THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON

The mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If the lender
refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before the lender begins legal
proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney's fees that were

actually incurred, up to $50.00 if 35 P.S. §1680.403C (Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Act of 1983 - Act 91 of 1983) is applicable in this case. However, if legal proceedings

are started against you, you will have to pay all reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred by the
lender even if they exceed $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to the amount you owe the
lender, which may also include other reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY
(30) DAY period, you will not be required to pay attorney's fees if 35 P.S. §1680.403C
(Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 - Act 91 of 1983) is applicable in this
case.




OTHER LENDER REMEDIES

The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums
due under the mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFE'S SALE

If you have not cured the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure
proceedings have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time
up to one hour before the Sheriff's Sale if 35 P.S. §1680.403C (Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Act of 1983 - Act 91 of 1983) is applicable in this case. You may do so by paying the

total amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney's fees and
costs connected with the foreclosure sale and any other costs connected with the Sheriff's Sale as
specified in writing by the lender and by performing any other requirements under the mortgage .
Curing your default in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your mortgage to the same
position as if you had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF'S SALE DATE

It is estimated that the earliest date that such a Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged property could
be held would be approximately 4 months from the date of this Notice. A notice of the actual date
of the Sheriff's Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the
default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the required
payment or action will be by contacting the lender.

HOW TO CONTACT THE EENDER TELMARK:
Contact undersigned at address and telephone number provided.

EFFECT OF SHERIFF'S SALE

You should realize that a Shenff's Sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property
and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's Sale, a lawsuit
to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE

You ___ may or _x__ may not (CHECK ONE) sell or transfer your home to a buyer or
transferee who will assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding payments, charges
and attorney's fees and costs are paid prior to or at the sale and that the other requirements of the
mortgage are satisfied.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT



o p- P

OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF

THIS DEBT.

-- TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR

BEHALF.

-- TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO
DEFAULT HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT
HAVE THIS RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY

CALENDAR YEAR.)

-- TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE
PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE

DOCUMENTS,

-- TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH

ACTION BY THE LENDER.

-- TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY:

Keystone Economic
Development Corporation
1954 Mary Grace Lane
Johnstown, PA 15901
(814) 535-6356

FAX (814) 539-1688

CCCS of Western PA, Inc.

217 E. Plank Road
Altoona, PA 16602
(814) 944-8100
FAX (814) 944-5747

CCCS of Western PA
219-A College Park Plaza
Johnstown, PA 15904
(814) 539-6335

Indiana Co. Community
Action Program

827 Water Street, Box 187
Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 465-2657

FAX (724) 465-5118

CCCS of Northeastern PA
631 S Atherton St

Suite 100

State College, PA 16801
(814) 238-3668

FAX (814) 238-3669

TELMARK, LLC.

By:

R

Owen W. Katz, Esq.
Pa. 1. D. # 36473

119 First Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412)281-1015

2
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OWEN W. KATZ

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

TELMARK, LLC. 7 00-521-CD
VS
GALLAHER, PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW MAY 8, 2000 AT 11:32 AM DST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,
DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE S.R. 3022, BERWINDSDALE, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO PHYLLIS J. GALLAHER A
TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
'SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

28.92 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS S0 ANSWERS,

Chutz A Hladad)

WKINS

WICLIAM A SHAW ' SHERIFF
- Prothonotar
My Commission Expires

1st Monday in Jan. 2002 ' .
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA. F i L ;: {:2?

L - 2N

MAY 1 0 2000 %
WQ,L%‘; pS{:a\w .

Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

TELMARK, LLC,,
Plaintiff,
VS.
2\ PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,

Defendant.

FILED

JUN 2 7 2000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

CIVIL DIVISION
NO: 00-521-CD

Code and Classification:

TITLE OF PLEADING:

PLAINTIFF'S PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT
JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO PaR.CP.
1037(b)

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Telmark, LLC, Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Owen W. Katz, Esquire

Pa. 1. D. #36473

119 First Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-1015



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
TELMARK, LLC,, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO: 00-521-CD
Vs.
PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,
Defendant.

PLAINTIFF'S PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT
PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P. 1037(b)

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly enter judgment in favor of Plaintiff TELMARK, LLC., and against Defendant,
PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER, for failure to file an Answer or otherwise respond in the above

captioned action at the number and term within (20) days from the date of service of the Complaint,

as follows:

Judgment in mortgage foreclosure for $42,725.00, broken down as follows:

Principal $38,540.60
Late Charges $ 33440
Legal Fees as requested in complaint $ 3.850.00
TOTAL $42,725.00
PLUS COSTS



I certify that a written notice of intention to file this praecipe was mailed to Defendant after
the default occurred and at least ten (10) days before the date of filing this praecipe. A copy of the
notice is attached. 1 further certify that the defendant is not in active military service. The
undersigned verifies that statements of fact in this praecipe are true and correct and are made subject
to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

Respectfully Submitted:

TELMARK, LLC.

Date: é / 2’5/ 0o
By: ~- A"
@)

Owen W. Katz, Esq.
Pa. 1. D. # 36473

119 First Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-1015




—————— e e — = ——

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

TELMARK, LLC,, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff,
Vs, No. 00-521-CD
PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,

Defendant.
IMPORTANT NOTICE

TO: Phyllis Gallaher Phyllis Gallaher

RD 1, Box 123 S.R. 3022

Irvona, PA 16656 Berwinsdale, PA 16656

Date of Notice: June 12, 2000

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT
YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU
ACT WITHIN TEN DAY S FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGEMENT MAY BE ENTERED
AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER
IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO ALAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOUDO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING
OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

TELMARK, LLC

By .

Owen W. Katz, Esq. )
Pa. 1. D. #36473

119 First Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 281-1015
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

TELMARK, LLC., CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, 1
vs. No. 00-521-CD P
PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER, .

Defendant.
NOTICE OF JUDGMENT

TO: Phyllis Gallaher Phyliis Gallaher

RD 1, Box 123 SR. 3022

Irvona, PA 16656 Berwinsdale, PA 16656

You are hereby notified that the following Order, Decree or Judgment has been entered against you
on(_ PMQ& Al 000 :

@) Decree Nisi in Equity.
@) Final Decree in Equity.

(X) Judgmentof () Confession () Verdict
(X) Default () Non-Suit
() Non-Pros () Arbitration Award

(X)  Judgment in mortgage foreclosure the amount of $42.725.00, PLUS COSTS.

O Dizrict Justice Transcript of Judgment in (Assumpsit/Trespass) in the amount of
$90.,135.00 __, PLUS COSTS.

@) If not satisfied within sixty (60) days, your motor vehicle operator’s license will be suspended
by the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation.

PROTHONOTARY

By:

Deputy
If you should have any questions regarding the above, please contact:
Owen W. Katz, Esq.
Counsel for Plaintiff
119 First Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-1015



‘ IN' THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

Real Debt $42,725.00

TEIMARK, LIC.,

Plaintiff(s) No. 00-521-CD

vs.
Atty’s Comm

PHYT.LTS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,

Defendant (s)
Costs S
Int. From
Entry $20.00

Instrument Default Judgment

Date of Entry June 27, 2000

Expires June 27, 2005

Certified from the record this 27th day of June, 2000

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
T T T T R Y Y Y Y i i
SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION
Received on , 20 _ , of defendant full

satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary
is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

TELMARK, LLC,, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO: 00-521-CD
Vs,
PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,

TITLE OF PLEADING:
Defendant.

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Telmark, LLC, Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

Owen W. Katz, Esquire
Pa. 1. D. #36473

F ! LED 938 Penn Avenue, 8" Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
APR 20 ?00\ (412) 281-1015

d
Wl\ham Aashaw L//m% P

Prothonotary
AR (Lt

Sax



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
TELMARK, LLC,, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO: 00-521-CD

VS.

PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,

Defendant.

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

TO:  Prothonotary

Please issue a Writ of Execution, directed to the Sheriff of Clearfield County, against the
Defendant PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER, as follows:

Principal $42,725.00
Interest (for 6/27/00 to 4/16/01
at 6% (87.02/day)) $ 2.056.86
Total $44.781.86
PLUS INTEREST AND COSTS
Respectfully submitted,
TELMARK, ¥1C
Date: 4// G/O/ Q

By: ~-

Owen W. Katz, Esq. -

Pa. 1. D. # 36473

938 Penn Avenue, 8" Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-1015




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

TELMARK, LLC.,
Plaintiff,
Vvs.
PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,

Defendant.

FILED

APR 2 0 2001

%15& §Noc
WitmA. Sk
éréat’r’,’oﬁ'otafy‘wg#

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

NO: 00-521-CD

TITLE OF PLEADING:
VERIFICATION OF LAST KNOWN
ADDRESS

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

Telmark, LLC, Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

Owen W. Katz, Esquire

Pa.I.D. #36473

938 Penn Avenue, 8" Floor

Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-1015
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
TELMARK, LLC., CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO: 00-521-CD

Vvs.
PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,

Defendant.

YERIFICATION OF LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

I, Owen W. Katz, counsel for Plaintiff, say and verify, that, to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief, the owners of the property to be sold at the Mortgage Foreclosure Sale at the
above referenced execution number, is/are Defendant(s), PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,
whose address(es) has/have been, and remain, to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief:

Phyllis Gallaher
RD 1, Box 123
Irvona, PA 16656

[ verify that the statements made in this Verification are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to
the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

A)1ofo, @‘* ll

Date Owen W. Katz, Esqulre
Pa. 1. D. # 36473
938 Penn Avenue, 8" Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-1015




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
TELMARK, LLC,, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO: 00-521-CD
Vs,
PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,
TITLE OF PLEADING:

Defendant.
RULE 3129.1 VERIFICATION

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Telmark, LLC, Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD:

Owen W. Katz, Esquire

Pa. 1. D. # 36473

938 Penn Avenue, 8" Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-1015

FILED

APR 2 0 2001

Fn)a
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Prothonotary &3¢}



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
TELMARK, LLC., CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO: 00-521-CD

VS.
PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,

Defendant.

RULE 3129.1 VERIFICATION

TELMARK, LLC., Plaintiff in the above action, by and through undersigned counsel, sets
forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the following information
concerning the real property of PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER, located at Beccaria Township,
Clearfield County, and is more fully described as follows:

Real est. sit. in Beccaria Township, Clearfield Cty., PA, Map #s 101-H16-000-33 (assessed
as 2.076 acres) and 101-H16-000-34 (assessed as a vacant lot). Deed Book Volume 1636,
page 103.

1. The name and address of the owner or reputed owner:

Phyllis Gallaher RD 1, Box 123
Irvona, PA 16656

2. The name and address of the defendants in the judgment:

Phyllis Gallaher RD 1, Box 123
Irvona, PA 16656

3. The name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a
record lien on the real property to be sold:



. Susquebanc Lease Co. 508 Penn Street
Huntington, PA 16652
and

RD 3, Box 216A
Huntington, PA 16652

Susquebanc Lease Co. 300 Penn Street
c/o Robert B. Stewart 111 Huntington, PA 16652
Telmark, LLC. Plaintiff

Judgment in Mortgage Foreclosure at 521-CD-2000 on June 27,2000, in the amount of $42,725 plus
interest (for 6/27/00 to date of sale at 6% (§7.02/day)).

4.  The name and address of the last record holder of every mortgage of record:
Telmark, LLC. Plaintiff
5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

None

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and
whose interest may be affected by the sale:

Richard Gallaher RD 1,Box 123
Irvona, PA 16656

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has
any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau Tax Claim Bureau
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830



I verify that the statements made in this Verification are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

W,
Owen W. Katz, Esquire <
Pa. [.D. #36473
938 Penn Avenue, 8" Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-1015

7// CJor -
Datt 7/



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
TELMARK, LLC,, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO: 00-521-CD

VS.

PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,
TITLE OF PLEADING:
Defendant.
VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE
WITH ACT 6 OF 1974 AND ACT 91 OF
1983

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Telmark, LLC, Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Owen W. Katz, Esquire

Pa. 1. D. # 36473

938 Penn Avenue, 8" Floor

Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-1015

FILED

APR 2 0 2001

132N <
\Wiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
TELMARK, LLC,, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO: 00-521-CD

VS.

PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,

Defendant.

VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH ACT 6 OF 1974
AND ACT 91 OF 1983

I, Owen W. Katz, counsel for Plaintiff, say and verify that because of the commercial nature
of the underlying debt compliance with Section 403 of Act No. 6 of the 1974 Session of the General
Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 41 P.S. §403 ("Act 6"), and 35 P.S. §1680.401
(c) of the 1983 Session of the General Assembly ("Act 91") of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
was unnecessary, but that, notwithstanding the foregoing, notice was given as follows:

(1)  The Act 6 Notice, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” was served by
both regular and certified mail on or about March 23, 2000, as evidenced by the
certificate of mailing and return receipts attached hereto as Exhibit “C;” and

(2) The Act 91 Notice, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “B,” was served
along with the Act 6 Notice as was described above.

I verify that the statements made in this Verification are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to
the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date Owen W. Katz, Esquire
Pa. 1. D. # 36473
938 Penn Avenue, 8" Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-1015




EXHIBIT “A”



OWEN W. KATZ

ATTORNEY ATLAW
119 FIRST AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15222

PHONE (412) 281-1015 Fax (412)471-757

March 23, 2000

VIA U.S. MAIL, FIRST CLASS POSTAGE PREPAID
and CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Phyllis Gallaher
RD 1, Box 123
Irvona, PA 16656

Re:  Lease No. 22068
Mortgaged Property: Baccaria Township property (DBV 1636, P 103)

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE

The Lease secured by the mortgage on the above property IS IN DEFAULT because you
have not made the monthly payments of $1,767 for the months of December 1999 through the date
of this letter. Late charges (and other charges have also accrued to this date in the amount of 83.60.
The total amount now required to cure this default, i.e., to bring your payments current, as of the date
of this letter, is $5099.60.

You may cure this default within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter, by paying to us
the above amount of $5099.60, plus any additional monthly payments and late charges which may
fall due during the period. Such payment must be made either by cashier’s check, cert1ﬁed check
or money order, and made payable to us at the address stated above

If you do not cure the default thhm thirty (30) days, we mtend to exercise our right to
accelerate the mortgage payments. This means that whatever is owing on the original amount
borrowed will be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay off the original
mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the amount of default is not made within thirty
days, we also intend to instruct our attorneys to start a lawsuit to foreclose on the mortgage property.
If the mortgage is foreclosed, your mortgaged property will be sold by the sheriff, and the net
proceeds will be credited against the amount you owe.

If we refer your case to our attorneys, but you cure the default before they begin legal
proceedings against you, you will still have to pay the reasonable attorneys’ fees, actually incurred.
Any attorneys’ fees will be added to whatever you owe us, which may also include our reasonable



costs. If you cure the default with the thirty-day period and the mortgage is subject to 41 P.S. §403

" (Act 6 0f 1974), you will not be required to pay attorneys’ fees incurred with respect to the mortgage
foreclosure aspects of this matter.

We may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due
under the mortgage. If you have not cured the default within the thirty-day period, and foreclosure
proceedings have begun gnd the mortgage is subject to 41 P.S. §403 (Act 6 of 1974), you have the
right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the sheriff’s
foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the total amount of the unpaid monthly payment plus
any later or other charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs connected with
the foreclosure sale (and perform any other requirements under the mortgage). It is estimated that
the earliest date that such a sheriff’s sale could be held would be approximately August, 2000. A
notice of the date of the sheriff’s sale will be sent to you before the sale.

Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may
find out at any time exactly what the required payment will be by calling us at the following number:
(412) 281-1015. This payment must be by cashier’s check, certified check or money order, and
made payable to us at the address stated above.

You should realize that a sheriff’s sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property
and your right to remain in it. If you continue to live in the property after the sheriff’s sale, a lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the property. YOU HAVE THE
RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE
DEBT, OR TO BORROW MONEY FORM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF
THIS DEBT. (YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR TRANSFER THE PROPERTY
SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR TRANSFEREE WHO WILL ASSUME THE
MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS, CHARGES
AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TOOR AT THE SALE; AND THAT
THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE SATISFIED.) CONTACT US
TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS RIGHT MIGHT EXIST. YOU
HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CUREDBY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON
YOUR BEHALF. S |

In you cure the default and the mortgage is subject to 41 P.S. §403 (Act 6 of 1974), the

mortgage will be restored to the same position as if no default had occurred. However, you are not
entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times in any calendar year.

Owen W, Katz

Ve yours,




EXHIBIT “B”



OWEN W. KATZ

ATTORNEY AT LAW
119 FIRST AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15222
PHONE (412) 281-1015 Fax (412)471-757

March 23, 2000

VIA U.S. MAIL, FIRST CLASS POSTAGE PREPAID
and CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Phyllis Gallaher
RD 1, Box 123
Irvona, PA 16656

Re:  Lease No. 22068
Mortgaged Property: Baccaria Township property (DBV 1636, P 103)

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR
HOME FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on what may be your home is.in default, and the
fender Telmark intends to foreclose. Specific information about the nature of the default is provided
in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able
to help to save your home. This Notice explains how the program works. '

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT
COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this
Notice with you when you meet with the Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your
County are listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency tol! free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call (717)
780-1869).



This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives
" at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to
contact an attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LANOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU
DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SINO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO
DE ESTANOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO
ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL
NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR
EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A
REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

HOMEOWNER'S NAME(S): Phyllis Gallaher
PROPERTY ADDRESS: Baccaria Township property (DBV 1636, P 103)
LOAN ACCT. NO.: Lease No. 22068

ORIGINAL LENDER: Telmark

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: N/A
HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR
HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT"), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

--IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTAN CES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL,

--IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS, AND
--IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE

PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY. ~

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE

Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty
(30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must arrange and attend a "face-to- face"
meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. THIS
MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED "HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE
DEFAULT", EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.



CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

If you meet with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this
notice, the lender may NOT take action against you for thirty (30) days after the date of this meeting.
The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer credit counseling agencies for
the county in which the property is located are set forth at the end of this Notice. Itis only necessary
to schedule one face-to-face meeting. Advise your lender immediately of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE

Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set forth later in this Notice (see following pages
for specific information about the nature of your default.) If you have tried and are unable to resolve
this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the
Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you must fill out, sign and file
a completed Homeowner's Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the designated
consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. Only consumer credit
counseling agencies have applications for the program and they will assist you in submitting a
complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be ﬁled
or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO ORIF YOU
DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER,
FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed
by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that
time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements
set forth above. You will be notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its
decision on your application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN
BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION
PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
THE DEBT. (If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date)
NATURE OF THE DEFAULT

The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property located at:Baccaria
Township property (DBV 1636. P 103) IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:




A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORFTGAGE LEASE PAYMENTS for the

" following months and the following amounts are now past due: December 1999 through present in
amount of $ 5016.00. Other charges (explain/itemize): Late charges 0of $83.60. TOTAL AMOUNT
PAST DUE: $5,099.60 (exclusive of amounts due 3/28/00 and thereafter).

B. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION (Do not use if not
applicable ):

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT

You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this notice if 35 P.S.
§1680.403C (Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 - Act 91 of 1983) is
applicable in this case BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER,
WHICH IS $5099.60, PLUS ANY MORFGAGE LEASE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES
WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made
either by cash, cashier's check, certified check or money order made payable and sent to: the
undersigned.

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS
of the date of this letter: (Do not use if not applicable.-)

“IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this Notice, the
lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This means that the entire
outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance
to pay the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not made
within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal action to
foreclose upon your mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON

The mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If the lender
refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before the lender begins legal
proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney's fees that were

actually incurred, up to $50.00 if 35 P.S. §1680.403C (Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Act of 1983 - Act 91 of 1983) is applicable in this case. However, if legal proceedings

are started against you, you will have to pay all reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred by the
lender even if they exceed $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to the amount you owe the
lender, which may also include other reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY
(30) DAY period, you will not be required to pay attorney's fees if 35 P.S. §1680.403C
(Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 - Act 91 of 1983) is applicable in this
case.




OTHER LENDER REMEDIES

The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums
due under the mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF'S SALE

If you have not cured the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure
proceedings have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time
up to one hour before the Sheriff's Sale if 35 P.S. §1680.403C (Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage

Assistance Act of 1983 - Act 91 of 1983) is applicable in this case. You may do so by paying the

total amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney's fees and
costs connected with the foreclosure sale and any other costs connected with the Sheriff's Sale as
specified in writing by the lender and by performing any other requirements under the mortgage .
Curing your default in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your mortgage to the same
position as if you had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF'S SALE DATE

It is estimated that the earliest date that such a Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged property could
be held would be approximately 4 months from the date of this Notice. A notice of the actual date
of the Sheriff's Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the
default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the required
payment or action will be by contacting the lender.

HOW TO CONTACT THE EENDER TELMARK:

Contact undersigned at address and telephone number provided.

EFFECT OF SHERIFF'S SALE

You should realize that a Sheriff's Sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property
and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's Sale, a lawsuit
to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE

You __ may or _x__ may not (CHECK ONE) sell or transfer your home to a buyer or
transferee who will assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding payments, charges
and attorney's fees and costs are paid prior to or 4t the sale and that the other requirements of the

mortgage are satisfied.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT



OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF
THIS DEBT.
-- TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR
BEHALF.

-- TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO
DEFAULT HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT
HAVE THIS RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY

CALENDAR YEAR))

-- TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE
PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE
DOCUMENTS,

-- TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH
~ ACTION BY THE LENDER.
-- TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY:

Keystone Economic
Development Corporation
1954 Mary Grace Lane
Johnstown, PA 15901
(814) 535-6556

FAX (814) 539-1688

CCCS of Western PA, Inc.

217 E. Plank Road
Altoona, PA 16602
(814) 944-8100
FAX (814) 944-5747

CCCS of Western PA .
219-A College Park Plaza
Johnstown, PA 15904
(814) 539-6335

Indiana Co. Community
Action Program

827 Water Street, Box 187
Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 465-2657

FAX (724) 465-5118

CCCS of Northeastern PA
631 S Atherton St

Suite 100

State College, PA 16801
(814) 238-3668

FAX (814) 238-3669

TELMARK, LLC.

LD

Owen W. Katz, Esq.
Pa. . D. #36473

119 First Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-1015
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WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT .

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD /) =) \ TN
CIVIL ACTION — LAW ( TR \\

~ '\ »",1' Ly J

Telmark, LLC,

Vs. NO.: 2000-00521-CD

Phyllis Josephine Gallaher ,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due TELMARK, LLC, Plaintiff(s) from PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE
GALLAHER, Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
All that certain parcel of land situate in Beccaria Township, Clearfield County, PA Map #s 101-H-16-000-33
(assessed as 2.076 acres) and 101-H16-000-34 (assessed as a vacant lot). Deed Book Volume 1636, page 103.

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined
as above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $42,725.00 PAID: $158.92
INTEREST: $2,056.86 (for 6/27/00 to 4/16/01 at 6% ($7.02 SHERIFF: $

day)

PROTH. COSTS: $ OTHER COSTS: $

ATTY’S COMM: §
DATE: 04/20/2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of AD. Requesting Party: Owen W, Katz, Esq.
At AM./PM. 938 Penn Avenue, 8th Floor

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
TELMARK, LLC,, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO: 00-521-CD

VS.

PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,

TITLE OF PLEADING:
Defendant.

RETURN OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO
Pa.R.C.P. No. 3129.2(c)(2)

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Telmark, LLC, Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Owen W. Katz, Esquire

Pa. 1. D. # 36473

938 Penn Avenue, 8" Floor

Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-1015

FILED

JUN 2 n 2001

Wiillam A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
TELMARK, LLC,, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO: 00-521-CD

Vvs.
PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,

Defendant.

RETURN OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P. No. 3129.2(¢c)(2)

The undersigned, Attorney for Plaintiff, states as follows:

1. Undersigned counsel served, by first class, U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, all persons
named in Paragraphs 3 through 7 of the VERIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1 (a copy
of which is attached as Exhibit “A”), with a copy of a Notice of Sale (a copy of which is attached
as Exhibit “B”).

2. Undersigned counsel served, by first class, U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, the Defendant
with a copy of a Notice of Sale (a copy of which is attached as Exhibit “C”) at the address set forth
in the VERIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1.

3. In accordance with Pa.R.C.P. No. 3129.2(c)(1)(iii), Plaintiff obtained from the U.S.
Postal Service a Form 3817 Certificate of Mailing upon all parties so served. True and correct
copies of the Certificates of Mailing and the letter, if returned, are attached hereto collectively as

Exhibit “D,” and incorporated herein.



[ verify that the statements made in this Verification are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made

subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

J;/Zﬁ/@_L “— )\J
Daté Owen W. Katz, Esquireg\

Pa. 1.D. #36473

938 Penn Avenue, 8" Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-1015
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

TELMARK, LLC.,

Plaintiff,

VS.

PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,

Defendant.

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

NO: 00-521-CD

TITLE OF PLEADING:

RULE 3129.1 VERIFICATION

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Telmark, LLC, Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD:

Owen W. Katz, Esquire
Pa.1.D. # 36473

938 Penn Avenue, 8" Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-1015




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
TELMARK, LLC,, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO: 00-521-CD

VS.

PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,

Defendant.

RULE 3129.1 VERIFICATION
TELMARK: LLC., Plaintiff in the above action, by and through undersigned counsel, sets
forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the following information
concerning the real property of PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER, located at Beccaria Township,
Clearfield County, and is more fully described as follows:
Realest. sit. in Beccaria Township, Clearfield Cty., PA, Map #s 101-HI16-000-33 (assessed
as 2.076 acres) and 101-H16-000-34 (assessed as avacant lot). Deed Book Volume 1636,
page 103. '
1. The name and address of the owner or reputed owner:
Phyllis Gallaher RD 1, Box 123
Irvona, PA 16656
2. The name and address of the defendants in the judgment:
Phyllis Gallaher RD 1, Box 123
Irvona, PA 16656

3. The name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a
record lien on the real property to be sold:



Susquebanc Lease Co. 508 Penn Street
Huntington, PA 16652

and

RD 3, Box 216A

Huntington, PA 16652
Susquebanc Lease Co. 300 Penn Street
c/o Robert B. Stewart I1I - Huntington, PA 16652
Telmark, LLC. Plaintiff

Judgment in Mortgage Foreclosure at 521-CD-2000 on June 27,2000, in the amount of $42,725 plus
interest (for 6/27/00 to date of sale at 6% (87.02/day)).

4. The name and address of the last record holder of every mortgage of record:

Telmark, LLC. - Plaintiff
5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
None

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and
whose interest may be affected by the sale:

Richard Gallaher RD 1, Box 123
' Irvona, PA 16656

7. Name and address of every other persoh of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has
any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau Tax Claim Bureau
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830



I verify that the statements made in this Verification are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

7// (for C (LS ~ [ j
Datt 7/ .Owen W. Katz, Esquire<_J

Pa. 1.D. #36473

938 Penn Avenue, 8" Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-1015




EXHIBIT “B”



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
TELMARK, LLC,, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO: 00-521-CD
Vvs.
PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,

Defendant.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY
[Provided pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No. 3129.2(c)(1)(iii)]

TO: LIENHOLDERS AND OTHER PARTIES IN INTEREST

TAKE NOTICE that by virtue of the above Writ of Execution issued out of the Court of
Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, and to the Sheriff of Clearfield County, directed,
there will be exposed to Public Sale in the

Clearfield County Courthouse
Suite 116
1 North Second Street
Cleafield, PA 16830

on Friday, August 3, 2001, at 10:00 A.M./P.M., the following described real estate of which
PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER, is/are the owners or reputed owners:

ALL THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN BECCARIA
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BEING KNOWN AS MAP #S 101-
H16-000-33 (ASSESSED AS 2.076 ACRES) AND 101-H16-000-34 (ASSESSED AS AVACANT
LOT). DEED BOOK VOLUME 1636, PAGE 103.

The said Writ of Execution has been issued on a judgment in the mortgage foreclosure action
of :

TELMARK, LLC,,
Plaintiff,

V.

PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER.
Defendants,



at Execution Number 00-521-CD in the amount of $44.781.86 plus interest and costs.
Claims against the property must be filed with the Sheriff before the above sale date.
Claims to proceeds must be made with the Office of the Sheriff before distribution.

Schedule of Distribution will be filed with the Office of the Sheriff no later than thirty (30)
days from the sale date.

Exceptions to Distribution or a Petition to Set Aside the Sale must be filed with the Office
of the Sheriff no later than ten (10) days from the date when Schedule of Distribution is filed in the
Office of the Sheriff.

TELMARK, LLC.

Date:  May 30, 2001 é
By: [,

Owen W. Katz, Esq.

Pa. 1. D. # 36473

938 Penn Avenue, 8" Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-1015




ALL those certain lots or parcels of ground situate in Beccaria Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvaniz, bounded and described as follows:

FIRST THEREOF: BEGINNING at a post on right of way of Pennsylvania Railroad; thence
by line of lands now or formerly of Thomas Hamilton, South 62° West, Eighteen (18) rods to post
on Witmer Run; thence by low water mark of said run, South 8° East, Twenty and Two-tenths (20.2)
rods to a post; thence by lands now or formerly of Witmer Land & Coal Company, North 63° East,
Seven and Four-tenths (7.4) rods to a post on right of way of Pennsylvania Railroad, thence by said
Railroad right-of-way North 3° 30" West, Thirty Four (34) rods to post; thence by the same North
9° West, Twelve and Two-tenths (12.2) rods to the place of beginning. Containing 3 acres, 118
perches, and being part of Benjamin Young Tract.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING all coal, oil, clay and other minerals.

SECOND THEREOF: BEGINNING at a post corner on right-of-way of Penna. Railroad;
thence South 62 degrees West along land now or formerly of Mervin Brink and Mary Brink, his
wife, one hundred (100) feet to post corner on land now or formerly of Mervin Brink and Mary
Brink, his wife, thence continuing along land now or formerly of Mervin Brink and Mary Brink,
his wife, South 8 degrees East, seventy-five (75) feet to post corner of land now or formerly of
Mervin Brink and Mary Brink, his wife; thence continuing along land now or formerly of Mervin
Brink and Mary Brink, his wife, West (63) degrees East, one hundred (100) feet to right-of-way of
Penna. Railroad; thence along line of said right-of-way North 3 degrees 30 minutes West 75 feet to
post comer and place of beginning.

RESERVING AND EXCEPTING all the clay-oil, coal and other minerals as fully as are
reserved in deed from Witmer Land and Coal Co. to Mervin Brink and Mary Brink, his wife as well
as such other reservations which appear within the chain of title. :

Map #101-H16-000-33 and #101-H16-000-34.

- BEING the same premises conveyed by Robert E. Hamilton and Anna M. Hamilton, husband
and wife, to Phyllis Josephine Gallaher, by deed dated October 5, 1994 and recorded October 6,
11994 in Clearfield County Record Book 1636, page 103.

EXCEPTING THAT PORTION conveyed by deed dated July 28, 1995, from Phyllis
Josephine Gallaher to Thomas J. Ross et ux, as is found recorded in the Office of the Register and
Recorder of Clearfield County at Deed Book Volume 1692 at Page 530 (now k/a Map #101-H126-
000-60).

SEIZED, taken in execution to be sold as the property of PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE
GALLAHER, at the suit of TELMARK, LLC. JUDGMENT NO. 00-521-CD.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
TELMARK, LLC,, ' CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO: 00-521-CD

. VS,

PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,

Defendant.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL ESTATE

TO: PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER

TAKE NOTICE that by virtue of the Writ of Execution issued out of the Court of Common
Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, and to the Sheriff of Clearfield County, directed, there will
be exposed to Public Sale in the

- Clearfield County Courthouse
Suite 116
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

on __FRIDAY, AUGUST 3, 2001 ,at  10:00 A.M./P.M., the following described
real estate of which PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER, is/are the owners or reputed owners:

ALL THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN BECCARIA
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BEING KNOWN AS MAP #S 101-
H16-000-33 (ASSESSED AS 2.076 ACRES) AND 101-H16-000-34 (ASSESSED AS A VACANT
LOT). DEED BOOK VOLUME 1636, PAGE 103. '

The said Writ of Execution has been issued on a judgment in the mortgage foreclosure action
of :

TELMARK, LLC.,
Plaintiff,

V. _

PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER.
Defendants,




at Execution Number 00-521-CD in the amount of $44.781.86 plus interest and costs.
Claims against the property must be filed with the Sheriff before the above sale date.
Claims to proceeds must be made with the Office of the Sheriff before distribution.

Schedule of Distribution will be filed with the Office of the Sheriff no later than thirty (30)
days from the sale date.

Exceptions to Distribution or a Petition to Set Aside the Sale must be filed with the Office
of the Sheriff no later than ten (10) days from the date when Schedule of Distribution is filed in the
Office of the Sheriff.

TELMARK, LLC.

Date: / S , '

. By: e~ \
Owen W. Katz, Esq. )
Pa. I. D. # 36473
938 Penn Avenue, 8" Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-1015




ALL those certain lots or parcels of ground situate in Beccaria Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

FIRST THEREOF: BEGINNING at a post on right of way of Pennsylvania Railroad; thence
by line of lands now or formerly of Thomas Hamilton, South 62° West, Eighteen (18) rods to post
on Witmer Run; thence by low water mark of said run, South 8° East, Twenty and Two-tenths (20.2)
rods to a post; thence by lands now or formerly of Witmer Land & Coal Company, North 63° East,
Seven and Four-tenths (7.4) rods to a post on right of way of Pennsylvania Railroad; thence by said
Railroad right-of-way North 3° 30' West, Thirty Four (34) rods to post; thence by the same North
9° West, Twelve and Two-tenths (12.2) rods to the place of beginning. Containing 3 acres, 118
perches, and being part of Benjamin Young Tract.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING all coal, oil, clay and other minerals.

SECOND THEREOF: BEGINNING at a post corner on right-of-way of Penna. Railroad,;
thence South 62 degrees West along land now or formerly of Mervin Brink and Mary Brink, his
wife, one hundred (100) feet to post corner on land now or formerly of Mervin Brink and Mary
Brink, his wife, thence continuing along land now or formerly of Mervin Brink and Mary Brink,
his wife, South 8 degrees East, seventy-five (75) feet to post corner of land now or formerly of
Mervin Brink and Mary Brink, his wife; thence continuing along land now or formerly of Mervin
Brink and Mary Brink, his wife, West (63) degrees East, one hundred (100) feet to right-of-way of
Penna. Railroad; thence along line of said right-of-way North 3 degrees 30 minutes West 75 feet to
post comer and place of beginning.

RESERVING AND EXCEPTING all the clay-oil, coal and other minerals as fully as are
reserved in deed from Witmer Land and Coal Co. to Mervin Brink and Mary Brink, his wife as well
as such other reservations which appear within the chain of title. :

Map #101-H16-000-33 and #101-H16-000-34.

- BEING the same premises conveyed by Robert E. Hamilton and Anna M. Hamilton, husband
and wife, to Phyllis Josephine Gallaher, by deed dated October 5, 1994 and recorded October 6,
1994 in Clearfield County Record Book 1636, page 103.

EXCEPTING THAT PORTION conveyed by deed dated July 28, 1995, from Phyllis
Josephine Gallaher to Thomas J. Ross et ux, as is found recorded in the Office of the Register and
Recorder of Clearfield County at Deed Book Volume 1692 at Page 530 (now k/a Map #101-H126-
000-60). -

SEIZED, taken in execution to be sold as the property of PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE
GALLAHER, at the suit of TELMARK, LLC. JUDGMENT NO. 00-521-CD.
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U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE — POSTMASTER

Received From: OWBI’I w Katz
Attorney At Law
938 Penn Avenue,

———— Pittsburgh, PA 15222

[=]
o
o
o

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to:

—— Phyllis Gallaher
- RDI,Box 123
Irvona, PA 16656

PS Form 3817, Mar. 1989

-\.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT

PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE — POSTMASTER

received From  Owen W. Katz
Attorney At Law

938 Penn Avenue, 8" Flo
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

One piece of crdinary mail addresssd to:

— Richard Gallaher
- RDI,Box 123
Irvona, PA 16656

PS Form 3817, Mar. 1589

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT
PROVIDE FOR INSURANGE — POSTMASTER

Receved From:  OQwen W. Katz

Attorney At Law .
938 Penn Avenue, 8" Flo%gm

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 3

PS Form 3817, Mar. 1989

]
P
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U.S. POSTAL SERVICE -CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT .
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE — POSTMASTER

Received F Qwen W. Katz
Attorney At Law

938 Penn Avenue, 8" Floor
—_ Pittsburgh, PA 15222

0000
321n3S 19150

"~ Huntington, PA 16652

PS Form 3817, Mar. 1989

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE — POSTMASTER

o
Received From: OQwen W. Katz =3
Attorney At Law °

— 938 Penn Avenue, 8" Flo
— Pittsburgh, PA 15222

$34VLIS QILINN

<]

IDIAYIS TVISOd

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to:

___ Susquebanc Lease Co.
: RD 3, Box 216A
" Huntington, PA 16652

PS Form 3817, Mar. 1989

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE — POSTMASTER

recsiedn Owen W. Katz
Attorney At Law

——— 938 Penn Avenue, 8" Floor ./
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

32MAYIS IVLISOI

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: \‘Q/

c/o Robert B. Stewart 111
300 Penn Street
— Huntington, PA 16652 -

PS Form 3817, Mar. 1989
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WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Telmark, LLC,

Vs. NO.: 2000-00521-CD

Phyllis Josephine Gallaher ,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due TELMARK, LLC, , Plaintiff(s) from PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE
GALLAHER, , Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
All that certain parcel of land situate in Beccaria Township, Clearfield County, PA Map #s 101-H-16-000-33
(assessed as 2.076 acres) and 101-H16-000-34 (assessed as a vacant lot). Deed Book Volume 1636, page 103.

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named gamishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined
as above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $42,725.00 PAID: $158.92
INTEREST: $2,056.86 (for 6/27/00 to 4/16/01 at 6% ($7.02 SHERIFF: §

day)

PROTH. COSTS: § OTHER COSTS: $

ATTY’S COMM: $§
DATE: 04/20/2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Recgjved this writ this a@\ day

of o AD. QD Requesting Party: Owen W. Katz, Esq.
At 3.5 AMP, 038 Penn Avenue, 8th Floor

Q'\)\—),_;Ek \& L Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Nansag

Sheriff \oy W\ o sk |\ V-




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

LN

f Sheriff Docket #

TELMARK, LLC 00-521-CD
VS.
GALLAHER, PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

10967

NOW, MAY 23,2001, AT 10:27 AM O'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE
PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANT. PROPERTY WAS POSTED THIS DATE.

A SALE IS SET FOR FRIDAY, AUGUST 3,2001, AT 10:00 AM.

NOW, MAY 25,2001, AT 10:40 AM O'CLOCK SERVED WRIT OF EXECUTION,
NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF LEVY ON PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER,
DEFENDANT, AT HER PLACE OF RESIDENCE, RD #1, BOX 123, IRVONA,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO PHYLLIS
JOSEPHINE GALLAHER, DEFENDANT, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF
THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF LEVY
AND MADE KNOWN TO HER CONTENTS THEREOF.

NOW, AUGUST 3, 2001, A SALE WAS HELD ON THE PROPERTY OF THE
DEFENDANT. PROPERTY WAS PURCHASED BYTHE PLAINTIFF FOR ONE
DOLLAR ($1.00) PLUS COSTS.

NOW, AUGUST 9, 2001, RECEIVED ATTORNEY CHECK #2562 IN THE AMOUNT
OF ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO DOLLARS AND FIFTY-TWO CENTS (§182.52)
FOR COSTS DUE ON SALE.

NOW, AUGUST 31, 2001, RETURN WRIT AS A SALE BEING HELD WITH PLAINTIFF
PURCHASING THE PROPERTY FOR ONE ($1.00) DOLLAR PLUS COSTS. PAID COSTS
FROM ADVANCE WITH THE ATTORNEY PAYING REMAINING COSTS, DEED WAS

- FILED THIS DATE.

SHERIFF HAWKINS $252.20
SURCHARGE $20.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

Page 1 of 2



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

TELMARK, LLC

VS.
GALLAHER, PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

Sheriff Docket # 10967
00-521-CD

SHERIFF RETURNS

Sworn to Before Me This

WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan. 2002
Clearfield Co. Clearfield, PA.

FILED
AUG 3 ¢ 2001
032

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

So Answers,

W—\
\(D") \\ Wy Lo \\‘\\V“\b

Chester A. Hawkins
Sherniff

Page 2 of 2
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e px\a‘"a‘\\"e REAL ESTATE SALE REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NOW, AUGUST 6, 2001 | by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice «
time and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting fo
the date, time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on the ___3rd day of AUGUST 2001, | exposed the
within described real estate of PHYLLIS JOSEPHINE GALLAHER :

to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to _ TELMARK, LLC
he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of $_1.00 + COSTS

and made the following appropriations, viz.:

SHERIFF COSTS: DEBT & INTEREST:
RDR $ 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE $42,725.00
SERVICE ' 15.00 INTEREST FOR 6-27-00 TO 4-16-01 AT 6% ($7.02 DAY)
MILEAGE 14.04 . 2,056.86
LEVY 15.00
MILEAGE 14.04 A
POSTING 15.00 TOTAL DEBT & INTEREST $44,781.86
CsSDS 10.00 :
COMMISSION 2% . COSTS:
POSTAGE 4.08 ATTORNEY FEES $
HANDBILLS 15.00 PROTH. SATISFACTION
DISTRIBUTION 25.00 ADVERTISING $ 158.10
ADVERTISING 15.00 LATE CHARGES & FEES
ADD'L SERVICE TAXES-Collector $ 392.05
DEED 30.00 TAXES-Tax Claim
. ADD'L POSTING , 15.00 COSTS OF SUIT-To Be Added

ADD"L MILEAGE 4.9y LIST OF LIENS w $ 140.00
ADD'L LEVY 15.00 MORTGAGE SEARCH
BID AMOUNT L.ao ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE - DEED COSTS $ 20.50
COPIES 10.00 ATTORNEY COMMISSION :
BILLING - PHONE - FAX k. % SHERIFF COSTS $ 252.20

- LEGAL JOURNAL AD $ 60.75
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $ Qs A A REFUND OF ADVANCE

' REFUND OF SURCHARGE
DEED COSTS: PROTHONOTARY $ 15892
FORECLOSURE FEES $

REGISTER & RECORDER $ 15.50
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5,00
TRANSFER TAX 2% - TOTAL COSTS $ 1,182.52
TOTAL DEED COS $ A S
DISTRI BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS ARE FILED WITH THIS OFF

T
WITHIN'TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.
Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff



